AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

§414.54

schedule amount that would be allowed
under the physician fee schedule if the
assistant-at-surgery service were fur-
nished by a physician.

[566 FR 59624, Nov. 25, 1991; 57 FR 42492, Sept.
15, 1992, as amended at 63 FR 58911, Nov. 2,
1998]

§414.54 Payment for certified nurse-
midwives’ services.

(a) For services furnished after De-
cember 31, 1991, allowed amounts under
the fee schedule established under sec-
tion 1833(a)(1)(K) of the Act for the pay-
ment of certified nurse-midwife serv-
ices may not exceed 65 percent of the
physician fee schedule amount for the
service.

(b) For certified nurse-midwife serv-
ices furnished on or after January 1,
2011, allowed amounts may not exceed
100 percent of the physician fee sched-
ule amount that would be paid to a
physician for the services.

[75 FR 73616, Nov. 29, 2010]

§414.56 Payment for nurse practi-
tioners’ and clinical nurse special-
ists’ services.

(a) Rural areas. For services furnished
beginning January 1, 1992 and ending
December 31, 1997, allowed amounts for
the services of a nurse practitioner or a
clinical nurse specialist in a rural area
(as described in section 1861(s)(2)(K)(iii)
of the Act) may not exceed the fol-
lowing limits:

(1) For services furnished in a hos-
pital (including assistant-at-surgery
services), 75 percent of the physician
fee schedule amount for the service.

(2) For all other services, 85 percent
of the physician fee schedule amount
for the service.

(b) Non-rural areas. For services fur-
nished beginning January 1, 1992 and
ending December 31, 1997, allowed
amounts for the services of a nurse
practitioner or a clinical nurse spe-
cialist in a nursing facility may not ex-
ceed 85 percent of the physician fee
schedule amount for the service.

(c) Beginning January 1, 1998. For
services (other than assistant-at-sur-
gery services) furnished beginning Jan-
uary 1, 1998, allowed amounts for the
services of a nurse practitioner or clin-
ical nurse specialist may not exceed 85
percent of the physician fee schedule
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amount for the service. For assistant-
at-surgery services, allowed amounts
for the services of a nurse practitioner
or clinical nurse specialist may not ex-
ceed 85 percent of the physician fee
schedule amount that would be allowed
under the physician fee schedule if the
assistant-at-surgery service were fur-
nished by a physician.

[63 FR 58911, Nov. 2, 1998]

§414.58 Payment of charges for physi-
cian services to patients in pro-
viders.

(a) Payment under the physician fee
schedule. In addition to the special con-
ditions for payment in §§415.100
through 415.130, and §415.190 of this
chapter, CMS establishes payment for
physician services to patients in pro-
viders under the physician fee schedule
in accordance with §§414.1 through
414.48.

(b) Teaching hospitals. Services fur-
nished by physicians in teaching hos-
pitals may be made on a reasonable
cost basis set forth in §415.162 of this
chapter if the hospital exercises the
election described in §415.160 of this
chapter.

[66 FR 59624, Nov. 25, 1991, as amended at 57
FR 42492, Sept. 15, 1992; 60 FR 63189, Dec. 8,
1995]

§414.60 Payment for the services of
CRNAs.

(a) Basis for payment. The allowance
for the anesthesia service furnished by
a CRNA, medically directed or not
medically directed, is based on allow-
able base and time units as defined in
§414.46(a). Beginning with CY 1994—

(1) The allowance for an anesthesia
service furnished by a medically di-
rected CRNA is based on a fixed per-
centage of the allowance recognized for
the anesthesia service personally per-
formed by the physician alone, as spec-
ified in §414.46(d)(3); and

(2) The CF for an anesthesia service
furnished by a CRNA not directed by a
physician may not exceed the CF for a
service personally performed by a phy-
sician.

(b) To whom payment may be made.
Payment for an anesthesia service fur-
nished by a CRNA may be made to the
CRNA or to any individual or entity
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